
O.I.H. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 326 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.02.2020 

CRITERIA FOR CONSTRUCTION OF ROADS UNDER PMGSY 

 

326.  SHRI SUMEDHANAND SARASWATI: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of roads constructed since inception of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak 

Yojana (PMGSY), year and State-wise along with the length of such roads 

constructed in Rajasthan, district-wise; 

(b)  the criteria for construction of roads under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana; 

(c)  whether the criteria for construction of roads under the Yojana also includes 

recommendation letter from Member of Parliament; 

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and 

(e)  the details of the efforts being made by the Government to elicit views of Members 

of Parliament on construction of the said roads? 

 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 

 

(a): Under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY), details of roads constructed since 

inception, Year and State-wise along with the length of roads constructed in Rajasthan is at 

Annexure-I. Details of districts wise roads constructed in Rajasthan under PMGSY is at 

Annexure-II. 

(b): The objective of PMGSY programme is to provide all-weather single connectivity to the 

eligible unconnected habitations in the rural areas with a population of more than 500 persons 

(Census 2001) and above in Plain areas. In respect of Special Category States (i.e Arunachal 

Pradesh, Assam, Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Sikkim, Tripura, Himachal Pradesh, 

Jammu & Kashmir and Uttarakhand), the desert Areas (as identified in the Desert Development 

Programme), the Tribal (Schedule V) areas and selected Tribal and Backward Districts (as 

identified by the Ministry of Home Affairs and Planning Commission) the objective would be to 

connect eligible unconnected habitations with a population of 250 persons and above (Census 

2001). For most intensive IAP blocks as identified by the Ministry of Home Affairs the 

unconnected habitations with population 100 and above would be eligible to be covered under 

PMGSY. PMGSY-II launched in May, 2013  envisages consolidation of the existing Rural Road 



Network to improve its overall efficiency as a provider of transportation services for people, 

goods and services. All new connectivity habitations and Up-gradation under PMGSY-I and Up-

gradation of roads under PMGSY-II.  have already been sanctioned to Rajasthan. Government Of 

India (GOI) had approved the PMGSY III programme which mainly focuses on the consolidation 

of existing Through Routes and Major Rural Links that connect habitations to (i) Gramin 

Agricultural Markets (GrAMs )(ii)Higher Secondary Schools and (iii)Hospitals. The Government of 

India (GoI) has targeted to cover 1.25 lakh kms of road length with an expenditure of about Rs. 

80,250 Crores for the country under PMGSY-III. The allocated road length under PMGSY – III to 

Rajasthan States is 8,662.50 km. The Rajasthan State has submitted a proposal of 298 roads of 

2839.13 Km road length at cost of  Rs. 1393.26 Crores under PMGSY-III for which Pre 

Empowered Committee (Pre-EC) meeting was held on 10.01.2020. The compliance on the 

observations of Pre EC is awaited from the State Government.  

 

(c) to (e): As per PMGSY Guidelines, the priority of elected representative including Members of 

Parliament and Members of Legislative Assemblies are expected to be duly taken into account 

and give full consideration while finalizing District Rural Roads Plan (DRRP) and Core Network 

(CN).  The PMGSY Guidelines stipulate that a copyof Comprehensive New Connectivity Priority 

List (CNCPL)/Comprehensive Upgradation Priority List (CUPL)are to be sent to the concerned 

Member of Parliament(MP) by the Programme Implementing Unit(PIUs) seeking their 

suggestions for annual proposals and the MPs are provided at least 15days’ time to submit their 

suggestions. The Programme Guidelines also stipulates that the proposal of Hin’ble Members of 

Parliament are required to be given full consideration in the District Panchayat during the 

finalization of annual proposals under PMGSY.  In this regard, Members of Lok Sabha are to be 

consulted in respect of their Parliamentary Constituencies and Members of Parliament from Rajya 

Sabha are to be consulted in respect of the district of the State they represent , for which they have 

been nominated as Co-Chairman of the DISHA Committee of the Ministry of Rural 

Development.  Necessary instructions have been issued to states/UTs from time to time in this 

regard. 

 

 

******* 

 



 

Annexure-I 

Annexure referred to in reply to point (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 326 for reply on 04.02.2020. 

Details of lengths constructed year-wise and State-wise 

Sr

. 

N

o. 

State 

Name 

Year –wise achievements (Length in km)   

2000 - 

2001 

2001 - 

2002 

2002 - 

2003 

2003 - 

2004 

2004 

- 

2005 

2005 - 

2006 

2006 

- 

2007 

2007 

- 

2008 

2008 

- 

2009 

2009 - 

2010 

2010 - 

2011 

2011 - 

2012 

2012 

- 

2013 

2013 

- 

2014 

2014 

- 

2015 

2015 

- 

2016 

2016 

- 

2017 

2017 

- 

2018 

2018 

- 

2019 

2019 

- 

2020 
Total  

1 

Andaman 

And 

Nicobar 

Islands 

(UT) 

0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 

2 
Andhra 

Pradesh 

0 
1639.97

6 
545.256 

1302.7

55 

360.7

25 

690.04

8 

830.4

22 

1142.

62 

1078.

949 

2053.8

98 

1267.8

79 
305.551 

144.4

2 

118.9

05 

540.7

19 

972.7

33 

733.5

5 

154.0

57 

336.7

3 

149.7

72 
14368.965 

3 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 

305.49 15.03 25.42 504.68 71.33 116.08 13.98 
182.7

05 

166.3

6 

198.48

5 
584.56 468.173 

531.1

12 

634.9

08 
7 

306.1

4 

1360.

509 

1132.

018 

1317.

637 

196.6

29 
8138.246 

4 Assam 
0.77 5.188 168.182 

382.53

5 

175.7

74 
400.83 

853.5

66 

661.2

69 

1216.

419 

1495.9

84 

1341.0

15 

2397.31

2 

1952.

546 

1858.

812 

1276.

942 

989.4

8 

929.5

15 

1618.

63 

4300.

533 

667.5

52 
22692.854 

5 Bihar 
5.25 8.5 46.525 

165.22

3 

475.4

17 

728.05

9 

793.5

01 

1439.

038 

1774.

95 

2563.7

2 

2563.4

39 

4890.26

4 

7534.

424 

5501.

273 

4075.

059 

3445.

513 

6601.

118 

5221.

59 

4227.

13 

297.2

26 
51443.222 

6 
Chhattisga

rh 

0 0 414.77 872.02 
1148.

21 

1762.4

35 

2229.

192 

2394.

422 

3266.

171 

3625.2

06 

1876.2

41 

1181.97

1 

935.3

63 

1256.

252 

2825.

734 

2041.

4 

1019.

565 

1901.

494 

3112.

355 

255.6

93 
32118.494 

7 Goa 
0 155.33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 155.33 

8 Gujarat 
0.6 82.16 671.77 452.36 398.3 670.43 

584.3

9 

845.0

7 

1305.

89 

1499.5

1 

834.40

5 
305.476 

144.0

4 

968.1

32 

2834.

862 

693.8

67 

211.8

75 

50.30

6 
14.39 0 12567.833 

9 Haryana 
0 0 209.98 127.93 75.32 122.07 

721.2

4 

694.0

85 

701.1

15 

1047.9

12 

454.37

2 
277.287 

117.8

63 
16.05 

360.4

86 

549.1

77 

62.84

5 
38.28 4.95 0 5580.962 

10 
Himachal 

Pradesh 

6 374.24 135.7 
465.84

4 

311.0

4 

550.10

5 

680.2

89 

800.0

93 

1741.

198 

1557.0

45 

567.78

9 
831.53 

595.8

16 

479.0

6 

707.3

81 

658.6

4 

1429.

266 

1772.

533 

1334.

35 

721.3

52 
15719.271 

11 

Jammu 

And 

Kashmir 

0 0 0 22.72 39.69 13.82 
51.44

5 

123.4

4 

181.5

95 

287.37

4 

404.94

2 
458.61 

944.6

5 

866.2

15 

858.8

3 

789.8

58 

1785.

16 

1804.

541 

1622.

198 

1217.

699 
11472.787 

12 Jharkhand 
0 10.75 93.83 320.24 

460.1

5 
973.12 

566.8

8 

251.3

83 

289.7

79 

842.22

7 

1559.5

43 
878.34 

1563.

237 

876.8

2 

1811.

501 

1281.

224 

3119.

517 

4519.

145 

3573.

469 

305.8

83 
23297.038 

13 Karnataka 
0 30.85 1120.59 

1930.2

6 

967.6

4 
674.6 

377.3

6 

1173.

235 

1917.

65 

3232.8

62 

1966.0

6 

1829.57

1 

711.4

65 

205.1

6 

470.0

77 

999.5

08 

908.1

4 
47.93 6.36 6 18575.318 



14 Kerala 
0 0 39.71 158.76 90.22 38.19 

64.11

9 

80.31

2 

188.8

48 

330.93

8 

306.43

8 
196.094 

166.3

77 

188.2

54 

266.1

61 

393.9

04 

314.3

27 

372.9

71 

314.4

66 

59.98

4 
3570.073 

15 
Madhya 

Pradesh 

0 20.8 726.885 
2911.9

2 

2237.

792 

3202.8

68 

4035.

163 

4335.

059 

8184.

897 

9353.0

16 

6705.8

3 

3455.31

2 

2949.

822 

2652.

043 

4847.

833 

4980.

966 

5081.

97 

5218.

853 

4520.

839 

1030.

238 
76452.106 

16 
Maharasht

ra 

97.93 540.45 521.24 
824.60

5 

231.2

4 

282.35

5 

856.0

39 

1247.

624 

5199.

921 

3725.4

91 

3936.0

09 

2846.29

9 

975.0

94 

778.8

81 

528.9

09 

890.7

07 

2000.

7 

569.7

58 

266.8

28 

20.66

6 
26340.746 

17 Manipur 
243.733 14.813 139.25 28.38 8.5 584.86 43 0 

105.1

9 
422.19 429.16 494.66 

423.0

6 

428.5

1 

301.6

8 

364.5

53 

1485.

846 

731.1

99 

852.2

35 

154.5

15 
7255.334 

18 
Meghalay

a 

127.585 341.225 0 10.2 51.12 11.85 17 17 50.32 
207.80

1 
21 23.05 71.97 

43.98

8 

30.72

4 

150.9

6 

368.8

65 

150.3

29 

211.4

24 

53.87

4 
1960.285 

19 Mizoram 
0 73.5 123.98 129.75 96.6 59 0 141 

623.3

7 
184.8 381.85 59.72 41.52 

254.4

5 
37.14 

117.3

2 

298.0

8 

237.1

32 

266.5

85 

211.9

8 
3337.777 

20 Nagaland 
0 329 415 274.5 

167.7

4 
54.5 38 0 

483.2

8 
270.3 268.66 160.89 157 97.2 198.3 93.5 395 85 

208.9

9 
71.4 3768.26 

21 Odisha 
7.46 10.294 490.369 

1240.0

47 

1121.

737 

1055.5

96 

1728.

724 

1539.

928 

2212.

231 

2143.7

41 

5423.5

25 

4082.96

9 

3029.

279 

1838.

579 

4181.

609 

3894.

04 

5796.

928 

7175.

607 

8151.

299 

724.0

58 
55848.02 

22 Punjab 
0 33.65 178.61 358.22 

105.8

6 
139.15 

321.9

6 

727.7

2 
794.5 845.05 

707.18

3 
150.57 96.6 

784.6

6 

556.1

65 

728.2

07 

586.5

3 

851.7

5 

246.7

75 
28.98 8242.14 

23 Rajasthan 
158.101 575.49 

1235.75

5 

4170.2

5 

3769.

025 

3319.7

47 

5449.

329 

1035

0.502 

9481.

342 

4518.0

41 

3377.9

61 

1503.61

9 

2447.

539 

2291.

146 

3412.

155 

2175.

372 

3113.

098 

3257.

027 

2527.

293 

53.25

4 
67186.046 

24 Sikkim 
72.75 1016.7 0 0 17.22 241.1 67.85 66.2 

117.9

7 
190.01 86.35 180.639 

147.7

46 

179.5

85 

165.2

47 

390.7

69 

247.4

22 

419.1

55 

351.9

19 

28.07

5 
3986.707 

25 Tamilnadu 
0 717.766 490.671 952.9 

172.7

44 

456.15

3 

644.4

28 

254.4

85 

1110.

86 

1101.2

55 

2961.8

15 
922.336 

102.7

11 

796.2

83 

1629.

957 

588.9

74 

883.1

89 

1611.

363 

2166.

856 

543.9

86 
18108.732 

26 Telangana 
0 970.68 553.24 

1045.7

3 
299 824.64 

941.6

3 

699.0

46 

798.5

93 

1284.6

65 

583.48

3 
379.878 

253.5

48 

182.4

93 

200.6

36 

397.2

51 

408.6

44 

302.9

29 

381.1

95 

45.66

2 
10552.943 

27 Tripura 
75.65 186.789 74.96 20.15 53.06 14.75 

67.84

8 

45.37

5 

466.9

65 

549.97

4 

418.55

3 
339.836 

257.0

12 

284.2

52 

239.2

13 

357.3

26 

405.6

22 

313.1

38 

169.0

87 

26.51

9 
4366.079 

28 
Uttar 

Pradesh 

705.54 
4798.00

5 
1977.89 

2402.7

65 

596.2

89 

2677.3

46 

2053.

5 

3013.

628 

5344.

038 

9184.3

99 

5836.5

81 

1028.54

5 

331.3

82 

770.4

75 

2985.

645 

3406.

929 

3095.

253 

4106.

461 

1688.

272 

283.5

3 
56286.473 

29 
Uttarakha

nd 

0 0 57.45 224.99 
127.0

4 
92.59 

102.6

1 

329.0

9 

225.9

1 
831.71 

383.07

8 
720.876 

462.7

14 

478.2

1 

478.0

38 

1025.

287 

1989.

322 

1839.

106 

1756.

269 

691.2

36 
11815.526 

30 
West 

Bengal 

0 83.19 491.474 
711.60

3 

726.8

51 

1236.5

11 

1091.

196 

1573.

794 

1798.

971 

1502.6

1 

1429.0

82 

1149.27

8 

1271.

621 

2548.

375 

2215.

159 

2466.

151 

2825.

532 

3213.

105 

5111.

82 

749.5

44 
32195.867 

  Total 
1806.85

9 

12034.3

76 

10948.5

07 

22011.

337 

1435

5.634 

20992.

803 

2522

4.661 

3412

8.123 

5082

7.282 

55050.

214 

46676.

803 

31518.6

56 

2835

9.931 

2737

8.971 

3804

3.162 

3514

9.756 

4745

7.388 

4871

5.407 

4904

2.254

* 

8595.

307 

607403.43

4 

* including 914 km completed length in earlier phases of Bihar reported in 2018-19



Annexure-II 

Annexure referred to in reply to point (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 326 for reply on 04.02.2020. 

( in km) 

S. 

No. 

District 

Name 

Districts Wise Length Constructed upto 31.01.2020 since inception PMGSY 

Total Length 

Constructed 

(in Kms) 2000-

2001 

2001

-

2002 

2002-

2003 

2003-

2004 

2004-

2005 
2005-2006 

2006-

2007 

2007-

2008 

2008-

2009 

2009-

2010 

2010-

2011 

2011-

2012 

2012-

2013 

2013-

2014 

2014-

2015 

2015-

2016 

2016-

2017 

2017-

2018 

2018-

2019 

2019

-

2020 

1 Ajmer 10.600 
47.58

0 
18.700 69.100 22.960 61.760 65.960 241.390 129.750 57.240 85.150 26.500 4.150 45.170 29.820 13.270 27.900 50.300 74.514 0.000 1,081.814 

2 Alwar  0.000 
12.19

0 
7.380 282.080 121.730 81.000 215.350 269.920 91.130 78.980 303.925 0.000 4.180 59.020 73.220 7.550 2.250 54.340 

134.63

1 
0.000 1,798.876 

3 Banswara  0.000 
18.00

0 
39.800 179.250 49.510 55.850 53.610 559.180 709.600 87.280 4.750 7.620 292.110 51.080 246.260 107.785 151.650 69.260 78.800 5.525 2,766.920 

4 Baran  0.000 0.000 8.000 39.420 60.180 62.980 121.010 336.490 167.380 165.190 88.830 21.330 54.800 14.600 13.300 9.460 2.700 25.200 80.750 0.049 1,271.669 

5 Barmer 0.000 
35.00

0 
57.900 444.270 518.540 441.100 808.830 1,626.000 1,075.42 475.915 90.830 12.100 143.605 54.530 176.590 318.955 365.445 

241.20

7 
74.740 5.500 6,966.477 

6 Bharatpur 0.000 
11.26

0 
34.600 174.710 75.850 74.030 90.100 162.860 336.990 1.000 89.750 34.150 3.410 29.620 9.550 29.850 4.350 24.660 97.040 4.900 1,288.680 

7 Bhilwara  0.000 
45.67

0 
43.450 167.360 74.210 149.690 224.930 482.118 267.233 76.132 179.770 

123.16

0 
26.900 270.120 39.210 1.215 0.000 36.260 

129.27

5 
0.000 2,336.703 

8 Bikaner 0.000 9.000 0.000 488.200 293.800 47.230 197.000 260.550 526.520 156.500 82.000 9.000 124.750 83.700 166.800 80.800 153.100 
228.87

0 
63.220 

28.80

0 
2,999.840 

9 Bundi 2.700 2.000 10.000 69.830 105.980 23.058 44.389 383.649 96.740 39.080 71.830 3.000 43.500 14.330 15.500 10.800 23.700 38.750 59.400 0.000 1,058.236 

10 
Chittaurga

rh  

2.500 9.600 3.900 30.080 49.840 48.980 142.720 368.660 261.000 209.500 0.000 0.000 0.000 6.930 53.980 41.380 41.750 54.650 
101.08

0 
0.000 1,426.550 

11 Churu  4.900 
30.00

0 

115.80

0 
126.150 222.980 53.910 71.250 138.310 195.950 23.100 80.450 

354.78

0 
96.000 0.000 18.020 19.330 10.250 62.675 43.125 1.200 1,668.180 

12 Dausa  0.000 1.000 32.350 123.380 112.240 62.420 94.200 199.980 51.830 35.002 201.541 8.830 0.000 149.693 115.320 24.770 32.380 6.950 55.700 2.500 1,310.086 

13 Dholpur 1.000 0.000 0.000 49.670 90.640 29.970 13.430 143.110 45.050 0.000 53.400 
236.12

0 
0.000 9.940 81.200 2.500 0.000 25.900 28.010 0.000 809.940 

14 
Dungarpu

r 

0.000 
12.00

0 
80.780 0.000 105.200 40.700 108.230 241.200 426.440 130.650 12.280 0.000 156.600 326.468 347.219 217.094 333.040 

172.56

5 
51.000 3.475 2,764.941 

15 
Hanuman

garh  

0.000 
10.35

0 
50.150 55.550 50.050 44.500 56.397 81.200 246.240 93.070 158.600 7.880 0.000 7.200 6.800 0.000 0.000 48.000 54.600 0.000 970.587 

16 Jaipur 37.700 7.200 24.050 185.290 76.280 37.500 168.320 727.170 260.190 272.495 227.540 68.315 6.800 89.500 64.995 218.986 108.356 
124.22

7 

133.70

2 
0.000 2,838.616 

17 Jaisalmer 0.000 0.000 7.500 163.350 75.500 186.000 92.780 347.380 494.280 285.450 45.900 0.000 103.000 20.800 22.000 0.000 60.000 83.690 15.800 0.000 2,003.430 

18 Jalor 0.000 
12.00

0 
36.750 166.180 105.080 110.620 48.780 125.800 463.610 109.600 80.550 73.725 42.530 176.120 244.945 253.475 324.055 

244.15

0 
80.450 2.700 2,701.120 

19 Jhalawar  0.000 2.200 69.700 63.150 224.500 138.800 218.710 330.160 116.540 142.650 114.330 0.000 1.800 0.000 10.900 5.200 0.000 9.350 72.850 0.000 1,520.840 

20 
Jhunjhunu

n 

0.000 
13.00

0 
66.620 70.190 5.050 94.040 137.734 167.880 256.459 222.407 128.700 20.999 184.349 106.535 123.575 20.960 172.175 

117.91

5 
97.100 0.700 2,006.388 



21 Jodhpur 24.500 0.000 10.000 275.385 121.240 354.620 476.560 421.750 285.670 335.820 53.375 0.000 275.490 238.320 345.430 388.952 435.300 
442.34

0 
83.345 0.050 4,568.147 

22 Karauli 0.000 0.000 69.715 89.435 41.180 73.060 81.930 119.200 46.500 44.900 101.290 31.000 13.700 27.775 75.150 32.570 18.460 38.000 51.150 0.780 955.795 

23 Kota 0.300 6.500 15.700 20.900 27.010 58.750 87.680 150.970 94.550 5.000 148.020 56.730 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 26.850 57.350 0.000 756.310 

24 Nagaur 40.900 
132.0

00 

104.98

0 
194.170 286.720 273.140 346.400 315.550 480.210 185.580 227.130 46.900 176.680 58.490 214.400 117.050 231.990 

164.34

5 

139.22

5 
0.000 3,735.860 

25 Pali 0.000 0.000 5.130 28.790 41.510 126.899 126.720 201.585 241.675 328.450 16.500 85.100 32.300 57.220 68.380 19.780 31.100 85.407 
119.80

0 
0.000 1,616.346 

26 
Pratapgar

h 

0.000 
16.40

0 
25.480 83.110 28.620 60.200 140.910 268.490 234.860 195.120 16.000 36.800 56.500 34.500 45.500 0.000 59.725 

103.12

2 
41.300 0.000 1,446.637 

27 
Rajsaman

d 

0.000 
28.50

0 
42.980 39.880 49.180 12.890 79.110 339.120 53.820 79.010 237.180 94.980 15.250 86.425 135.280 33.600 14.785 33.000 70.400 0.600 1,445.990 

28 
Sawaimad

hopur 

0.000 0.000 7.450 131.160 174.445 103.920 87.150 108.870 99.990 52.250 100.660 23.100 11.460 19.300 24.980 45.570 37.250 50.300 47.651 0.000 1,125.506 

29 Sikar  0.000 
58.72

0 

153.33

0 
62.270 117.960 22.880 344.100 167.950 257.195 130.590 119.800 16.000 64.950 67.300 82.485 3.280 72.817 33.761 94.490 0.000 1,869.878 

30 Sirohi  18.001 8.500 6.500 60.200 4.730 68.250 91.240 57.720 153.320 43.500 84.450 0.900 21.100 34.800 15.500 0.000 90.300 61.800 49.450 0.000 870.261 

31 

Sri 

Ganganag

ar 

0.000 5.450 9.000 67.400 0.000 1.100 48.110 171.530 269.850 148.950 15.300 0.000 117.200 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 50.400 61.850 0.000 966.140 

32 Tonk 1.000 0.000 46.700 109.300 29.090 113.620 181.519 279.540 217.040 69.030 14.800 48.100 0.000 0.000 4.400 3.500 8.100 32.230 62.075 0.000 1,220.044 

33 Udaipur 14.000 
41.37

0 
31.360 220.630 247.630 206.280 384.770 557.620 825.310 238.600 146.330 53.500 374.425 151.660 541.446 147.690 300.170 

412.57

3 

124.40

0 
0.000 5,019.764 

  Total 158.10 
575.4

9 

1,235.

76 
4,329.84 3,609.44 3,319.75 5,449.93 10,352.90 9,478.34 4,518.04 3,380.96 

1,500.

62 
2,447.54 2,291.15 3,412.16 2,175.37 3,113.10 

3,253.

05 

2,528.

27 
56.78 67,186.57 

 

 


